The estimate of the liability includes costs directly attributable to asset retirement activities.

(continues)

13

FIN-13-2024, Attachment 3

The Corporation of Haldimand County
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY - ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an ARO of $19,275,435 (2022 – $20,480,639) was
recognized as a liability in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. These obligations
represent estimated retirement costs for the County owned buildings and landfills. The County has
restated the prior period based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO tangible
capital assets and the associated ARO accumulated amortization and amortization expense for the
period January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 as a proxy for the January 1, 2022 to December 31,
2022 information. The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments

2022
As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Solid waste landfill closure and post-closure liability $ (16,893,153) $ 16,893,153 $ -
Asset retirement obligations - (20,480,639) (20,480,639)
Tangible capital assets including ARO 527,035,715 21,110,211 548,145,926
Accumulated surplus 659,864,445 17,522,725 677,387,170

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

Recoveries from other municipalities (2,161,487) 992,923 (1,168,564)
General government 12,101,998 128 12,102,126
Protection services 17,330,365 480 17,330,845
Transportation services 38,635,272 585 38,635,857
Environmental services 35,442,045 (3,675,666) 31,766,379
Recreation and cultural services 10,324,843 7 10,324,850
Annual surplus 34,246,243 2,681,543 36,927,786
Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 625,618,202 14,841,182 640,459,384
Accumulated surplus - end of year 659,864,445 17,522,725 677,387,170

   Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus 34,246,243 2,681,543 36,927,786
Amortization of tangible capital assets 27,559,962 264,913 27,824,875
Net financial assets - beginning of year 113,744,132 (6,533,942) 107,210,190
Net financial assets - end of year 131,714,142 (3,587,486) 128,126,656

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Annual surplus 34,246,243 2,681,543 36,927,786
Amortization of tangible capital assets 27,559,962 264,913 27,824,875
Solid waste landfill closure and post-closure liability 1,907,913 (1,907,913) -
Asset retirement obligations - (1,038,543) (1,038,543)

14

FIN-13-2024, Attachment 3

The Corporation of Haldimand County
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

4. INVESTMENTS

2023 2022

Market Value
Carrying

Value Market Value
Carrying

Value

Government and corporate bonds $ 7,660,739 $ 7,541,185 $ 3,493,059 $ 3,559,362
GICs and money market

instruments 1,035,804 1,028,913 30,116,366 29,705,212
High interest savings 7,128,634 7,128,634 25,667,706 25,667,706
Fixed interest senior notes 42,833,920 43,000,000 36,774,900 38,000,000
Principal protected notes - fixed

interest 75,658,750 80,000,000 43,920,300 50,000,000
Principal protected notes - equity 107,752,300 105,700,000 107,599,650 105,700,000

$242,070,147 $244,398,732 $247,571,981 $252,632,280

Maturity dates on the investments in the portfolio range from 2024 to 2035 and interest rates range
from 0.95% to 5.47%

5. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY

The County provides certain employee benefits which will require funding in future periods

and is comprised of the following:

2023 2022

Vested and non-vested sick leave 1,319,700$  1,231,500$